
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC., FOR 
ON-CALL MATERIALS TESTING AND CONSTRUCTION 
INSPECTION SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, on February 13, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-054, 

authorizing the Department of Public Works to solicit Statements of Qualifications for On-Call 
Materials Testing and Inspection Services for various projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, on February 15, 2018, the Department of Public Works invited qualified 

consultants to respond to a Request for Qualifications for On-Call Materials Testing and 
Inspection Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, seven Statements of Qualifications for On-Call Materials Testing and 

Inspection Services were received by the deadline of March 13, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 10, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-349, 

awarding a contract with Construction Materials Engineers, Inc., in the amount of $40,000 each 
year, with the option to renew annually for up to five years; and 

 
WHEREAS, staff has identified a need for materials testing and construction inspection 

services for the Donner Pass Road Improvement Project, which is anticipated to begin 
construction in summer of 2019 and end in the fall of 2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, the amendment request is for an additional $120,000, for a total of $160,000, 

as well as an extension of the contract length from an end date of June 30, 2019, to June 30, 2021, 
to provide materials testing and construction inspection services for the Donner Pass Road 
Improvement Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this amendment in account code 1114-

30154-702-1000/540711; and 
 
WHEREAS, the total maximum contract amount of $160,000 is reimbursable through the 

Regional Surface Transportation Surface Program. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County of Nevada and Construction Materials Engineers, Inc., increasing the 
contract amount by $120,000, for a maximum contract amount of $160,000, and extending the 
contract length from an end date of June 30, 2019, to an end date of June 30, 2021, to provide 
materials testing and construction inspection services for the Donner Pass Road Improvement 
Project, be and hereby is approved in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the Chair of the 
Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment. 


